Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DCF 152
CHILD SUPPORT ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT
DCF 152.01 Authority and purpose. DCF 152.07 Financial record review
DCF 152.02 Applicability. DCF 152.08 Seizure of property
DCF 152.03 Definitions. DCF 152.09 Notice to the payee of enforcement proceedings.
DCF 152.04 Written notice of enforcement actions. DCF 152.10 Thresholds for administrative enforcement actions.
DCF 152.05 Administrative forfeitures for noncompliance with administrative DCF 152.1 Alternative payment plans.

subpoenasand requests for information. DCF 152.12 Agreements with financial institutions.
DCF 152.06 Liens.

Note: Chapter DWD 43 was created as egeecy rule dective October 1, 1998. (5) “Arrearagedebt” means the sum of child suppartears,
Chapter DWD 43 wasrenumbered to chapter DCF 152 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., ; ; P
Stats, Register November 2008 No. 635, maintenancerrears, family support arrears, missed payments on
pastsupport, missedayments on lying—in costs, and missed-pay

DCF 152.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is mentson other medical support including missed lump-sum pay
promulgatedunder the authoritgf ss.49.22 (2m) (d)49.853 (1) Mentsfor medical support in a case. The arrearage debt does not
(dm) and(2), 49.854 (17)49.858 (2) and767.70 (2) Stats., for includeinterest on arrears or on missed payments.
the purpose of administering the child support program uader (6) “Child support agencydr “agency” means the county
49.22 Stats. child support agency unders9.53 (5) Stats.

History: Cr. Registey July 1999, No. 523efl. 8-1-99;correction made under 7) “Child support lien” or “lien” means an administrative lien
s 13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2008 No. 635. tha(ta)rises by oppeﬁ)ration of law unde#8.854 (2) Stats., against
i il ; ; thereal and personal property in which the payer has a recorded
deE;ﬁtfnégghodzcoﬁﬁgllIgﬁitl)(ljmsyﬁppoTrP gggggipetg ngg?;st?athe ownershipinterest at the time of levyA lien does not attach to the
Stats., individuals participating in the child support progranProPertytitie of a beneficial interest in a trust, member inteirest
unders.49.22, Stats., financial institutions doing business in thg limited liability company partner interest im partnership, or
state,and persons subject to administrative subpoenas issueamﬁreholdemterest In a corporation.

- . ote: According to s49.854 (2)(a)Stats., a child support lien is neffective
accordancavith s.49.22 (2m) (b')StatS" orequests for informa againsta good—faith purchaser of titled personal propertiess the lien is recorded

tion issued in accordance with49.22 (2m) (g)Stats. onthe title.
History: Cr. Registey July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99. (8) “Court order” means an ordéor child or family support,
DCF 152.03 Definitions. In this chapter: rcnoalljl:lt.enancemedlcal expenses, or birth expenses issued by

(1) “Account” has the meaning given in 49.853 (1) (a) (9) “Department”’means the gconsin department of chil

Stats. ) o . i drenand families.
(2) “Administrative enforcement” means the department or a (10) “Equity” means the fair market value of tpeoperty

child support agency does any of the following: minusthe liens on that property wiriority over the child sup

(a) Puts child support liens intofe€t by placing them on the port Jien.
child support lien docket anelectronically delivers the docket to (11) “Failure to comply with an administrative subpoena or a
the county registers of deeds. request for information” means that the subpoena respondent did

(b) Receives proceeds from the sale of property when thereyli provide the requested information within seven days after
achild support lien againshe propertyand either the payer hasiecejvingthe administrative subpoena or request for information,
transferrecthe property or the property has been seized and sgldihat the subpoena respondent provided false or incomplete
by an entity other than the department or a child support agengyormation.

(c) Takes any administrative enforcement action. (12) “Financial institution” or “institution” has the meaning

(3) “Administrative enforcement action” means any of thegivenin s.49.853 (1) (c) Stats.

following actions taken by theepartment or child support agency  (13) “Financial record review” meansfinancial records and

to enforce a lien: _ _ courtorder review under $9.854 (3) (ag)Stats..

(2) The intercept of lump-sum pension paymentadoord (14) “Grossincome” has the meaning given if&CF 150.02
ancewith s.49.852 Stats. (13).

(b) The seizure of accounts at financial institutions in accord (15) “Lien—eligible amount” means the direncebetween
ancewith s.49.854 (5) Stats. the monthly chage and the arrearage debt in a case.

(c) The seizureof personal property in accordance with s. (16) “Monthly amount due” means the sum of court-ordered
49.854(6), Stgts. ) ) provisionsfor periodic payments, expressedaaxed amount,
(d) The seizure of real property in accordance wi#t®s854  duein one month in a case including periodic payments on arrear

(7), Stats. agedebts.
(e) The intercept of judgments and settlements in accordanciote: For a court-ordered provision requiring the greater or lesser of either a per
with s.49.856 Stats. centage of income or a fixed amount, the monthly amount due is calculated using the

- L. . fixed amount. A court-ordered provision expressed only@eeentage of income
(f) The denial, nonrenewal, restriction, or suspension 6f pre not included in the monthly amount due when determitiiadien threshold. How

fessional,occupational, recreational, or driver licenses for failurgver, when determining the threshold for administrative enforcement actions, the

f B expectednonthly amount due in £CF 152.10s the fixedamount that is used to
to pay support in accordance with18.857 Stats. calculatethe monthly amount due when a provision is expressedasraypercentage

(4) “Alternative payment plan” or “plan” means a negotiate@f income.
agreemenbetween a child support agency and a payen order (17) “Monthly chage” means the sum of court—-ordered-pro
setby the court, which establishes terfos the payment of the visionsfor periodic payments, expressed as a fixed amount, on
arrearagelebt. child support, family support, maintenance, lying—in costs, past
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DCF 152.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

support,and other medical support due in one month in a case. 2. Account seizure. For account seizure ursddd.854 (5)
The monthly chage does not include court-ordered provisionStats. the payeis mailing address of record at a financial institu
for periodic payments on arrearage debts. tion to provide notice under 49.854 (5)d), Stats., if the address

Note: For a court-ordered provision requiring the greater or lesser of either a g verified.
centageof income or a fixed amount, the monthly deis calculated using the fixed

amount. A court—ordered provision expressed only as a percentageoofie is not 3. Personal property seizure. For P_ersona| property seizure
includedin the calculation of the monthly clr unders.49.854 (6) Stats., thepayets mailing address of record
(18) “Ownershipinterest” means any personal financial interat a state agency that titles personal property to provide notice
est. underss.49.854 (6) (a)(d), and(e), Stats., if the address is veri
(19) “Payee”has the meaning given inBCF 150.02 (22) fied. _ _
(20) “Payer” has the meaning given inBCF 150.02 (23) 4. Realproperty seizure. For real property seizure under s.

u N . . . 49.854(7), Stats., the payer mailing address of record on the tax
s (21) “Property” has the meaning given in49.854 (1) (&) | for the property subject to seizure to prowitiice under ss.
taé;sé) Protect dor t waini d 49.854(7) (a) (d), and(e), Stats., if the address is verified.

\c<) "FTOleclveoraer’ means a temporary restraining oréer g - pensjon intercept. For pension intercept undé® 852

grlslnjluzr;cgon under s813.12 813.122 813.123 813.125 0Or  gya15. the paye's mailing address of recordthe entity adminis
127 Stats. o ) teringa pension plan tprovide notice under 49.852 (2) Stats.,

(23) “Reconciliation” means the procedure a child suppor the address is verified.
agencyuses to determine whether a payer has complied with the g jydgment and settlement intercept. For judgment and
termsof a percentage expressed provision and, if the payer hasqi@fiemenintercept under $19.856 Stats., the payar mailing
fulfilled the obligation, to establish an arrearage. addresf record provided by the person ordered to pay the judg

~ (24) "Subpoenarespondentmeans the person from whommentor settlement to send notice undet%856 (3) Stats., if the
informationis requested in an administrative subpoena or requagidresss verified.

for |nfo“rmat|o"n. o (b) If a verified mailing address cannot be identified under par
Note: “Person” has the meaning given ir8S0.01 (26) Stats. _ (a), the department arhild support agency shall use all appropri
(25) “Threshold”means an amount, expressed as eitpera ate qutomated federal, state, dodal locate resources and inter
centageof the monthly amount due, a fixed dollar amounbath, facesto ascertain a payer current mailing address. If locate
thatthe lien—eligible amount or lien amount must equal or exceggkourceshave been used forperiod of 60 days and a verified
beforeadministrative enforcement may bged to enforce a court majling address has not been identified, the department or child

order. _ o supportagency may proceed with the administrative enforcement
History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99;correctionsin (9), (14), action

(216%)8a'{‘1(c)1 (62305).made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., Stats, Register November History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1999, No. 523ef. 8-1-99 correction in (2) made

under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2008 No. 635.

DCF 152.04  Written notice of enforcement  actions. DCF 152.05 Administrative forfeitures for
(1) AppLicaTiON. This section applies to notices issued to th
payerby the department under 49.852 (2)49.854 (3) (apnd

noncom -
Bliance with administrative subpoenas  and requests for
information. (1) MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE FORFEITURES. The
(@g)1, (5) (d) (6) (&) (d), and(e), or(7) (a) (d), and(e), 49.856  Gepartmentor a child support agency may require a subpoena
(3), and49.857 (3) (apnd(am), Stats. respondentvho fails to comply withan administrative subpoena
(2) UseormalL. The department or child support agency magsuedin accordance with 49.22 (2m) (b) Stats., om request for
sendnotices related to thedministrative enforcement of a childinformation made under 49.22 (2m) (a)Stats., to pay an admin
support order by regular mail to the last-known mailing addregsrativeforfeiture of $25. If the failure to comply with an admin
providedby the payer under 867.58 (2) Stats. If the last-known istrative subpoena or request for information is the result of 4nten
mailing address for a payer is unverifiedt,a written notice sent tional conduct by the subpoena respondent to hide information,
to a payer at his or her last-known verified mailing addressfigisify information, or provide incomplete information, the
returnedthe department or child support agency shall contact thepartmentor child supportagency may require the subpoena
postmasteof the zip code of the addrest$.the postmaster veri respondento pay an administrative forfeiture of $500.
fies the unverified mailing address or provides a new verifiedNote: Subpoena respondents may use the procedwe805.07 (3) Stats., to
addressthe department or county child support agency shall sextgmptto quash an administrative subpoena.

written notice to the mailing address provided by the pOStmaSteINOIe: The department or child support agency will collect a forfeiture in accord
ancewith s.778.01 Stats.

If the postmaster is unable to verify the last—-known mailing (2) WHENIMPOSED. The department or a child support agency

ggﬁéesslfggg% grgog#é?/ 2hg?|végr?gfll‘l%ct]i§g ?(;e;:)’/et?igﬁgatlﬁ? gS:réﬁ?ll_determine_ when it is appropriate to impose an administrative
orfeiture for failure to comply with a request for information or

employermailing address provided by the payer und&63.58 e . )
: ; anadministrative subpoenan accordance with 49.22 (2m) (a)
(2), Stats. If the notice tihe payer mailed to the paj@employer Stats.,asubpoena respondent who fails to comply with a request

is returned, or the payer hast provided a current employer mail . ! o ; h
; j : .. for information or an administrativ@ibpoena may not be subject
ing address, the department or child support agshal use dik to administrative forfeiture if access tioe requested information

gentefiort to obtain a mailing address for the payer is prohibited or restricted by lawr if the subpoeneespondent

Note: Under s.767.58 (2) Stats., each party to a child support order is requireﬁa . .
to providethe child support agency with his or her residential and mailing address ah@sgood cause for refusing to cooperate with the request.

the address and telephone number of his or her empl@ygarty shall advise the  History: Cr. Registey July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99.
child support agency of any change in such information within 10 business days after

the change. = _ _ DCF 152.06 Liens. (1) LIENDOCKET. () The department

(3) DiuicenT erForT. Diligent efort includes the following:  shallmaintain a statewide support lien dockeaiccordance with

(a) For eachof the following administrative enforcements.49.854 (2) (bjnd(c), Stats. The department shallresponsi
actions, the department or county child support agency shéllle for periodically updating the lien docket and providing a copy
obtainand use: of the lien docket to the register of deeds #relchild support

1. License suspension and denial. For license suspersionagencyin each county
denial under s.49.857 Stats., the payer mailing addressf (b) The department or the child support agency shall be
recordat a state licensing agency or authority to provide noticesponsiblefor responding to inquiries concernifgformation
underss.49.857 (3) (apnd(am), Stats., if the address is verified.recordedon thelien docket. The county register of deeds may
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referany person who has an inquiry about the lien docket to theDCF 152.07 Financial record review . (1) In accord
departmenbr the child support agency ancewith s.49.854 (3) (ag)Stats., a payer may request a financial

(2) WHENENTERED. The department shall place a payer on tH€cordreview within 10 business days of the date of the notice of
lien docket when the lien—eligible amount in onevwre of the lien. The request shall be made in writingthe child support
payer'scases equals or exceeds the lien threshold. iicividual ~ @9ency. The purpose of the financial record review is to determine
is a payer in more than one case, each case will be evaluated s&sscorrectness athe financial records in a case. The financial

ratelyto determine whether the lien threshold has been met, di§gordreview shall cover only the period of time after thejladit
to determine the lien amount. cial review or other account review

Note: The procedure for a financial recotsd court order review is specified in
(3) DETERMINING WHETHER THE LIEN THRESHOLD HAS BEEN s.49.854(3)(ag) Stats.

MET OREXCEEDED. The department shall place a payer on the lien (2) Uponreceiving a request for a financial record revitne
docketif the lien—eligible amount in a case equals or exceeds thgj|q support agency shall provide the payer with the relevant
monthly amount due or $500, whichever is greater financial records and any other financial records requesteitin

(4) Lien amMouNT. The lien amount on the lien doclgttall ing by the payer Financial records include the account history
equalthe sum of lien—eligible amounts from the cases in which theport and any county child support account records from the
lien—eligibleamountmeets or exceeds the lien threshold. The liggeriod prior to the implementation of the statewide automated
amountmay include court-ordered liens made pursuant to child support enforcement system. The child support agency shall
767.77 Stats. alsoprovide the payer witmformation explaining how to inter

(5) PayMENT OF LEN. (a) Any payment toward the lien Pretthe records and a form the payer may use to ideatify

amountshall indicate that the payment is a lien payment, and spalegederrors in the records.

ify the case or cases from which the lien arose Note: Under s49.854 (3) (ag)Stats., the department shall conductfihencial
' recordsand court order review at no cbarto the payer

(b) A payment to satisfy a lien shall meet the conditions speciNote: The account history report is a document generated by the statewide auto

fied in par(a) and be in an amount equal to the lien amount on thretedchild support enforcement system. The report includes a payment history
child support lien docket which lists the date payments were receithd,source of payments (except tax inter

pp ' cepts),theamount of payments, the debt to which the payment was applied, and any
(c) The child support agency shall distribute any suppor paggdjustmentsnade to the payment. The report also includes the court order-obliga

mentmade that does not meet the conditions in(pamr (b) in tionsin a case as well as a list of debts owed in a case and the current balance of each

i debt.
accordancavith s.767.51L (6) or 767,531 Stat.s. (3) Within 20 days after receiving the relevant financial
(d) Payments toward a court-ordered lien und&tes.77  ecordsthe payer may request a meeting with the child support
Stats. shall be creditetbward the child support lien, if appropri ggencyto review the financial records and to discuss any alleged
ate. Payments toward the child support lien shall be creditggors”if the payer requests a meeting, the payer shall use the form
towarda court—ordered lien undef767.77 Stats., if appropriate. providedby the child supporgency in suk(2). After reviewing
Note: A payment will be credited towasalchild support lien and a court—ordere: Lpéeafinancial records and any alleged efrtive child support

lien if the arrearages that the liens are based on are the same. A payment tow. . . . p .
child support lien must be credited to a court-ordered lien if the property specif@gENcyshall issue a determination as to whether the lien against

in the court—ordered lien is the property that is transferred. the payer is in the correct amount.
(e) The department or child support agency shall record the (4) If the payer provides a statement of alleged error on the
satisfactionof a lien on the child support lien docket. documentprovided by the department or child support agency in

(6) FiLING DATE. The filing date on the lien docket is the dateub.(2) within 20 days after receiving the financial recoaasl
thatalien is first docketed and delivered to the register of deedesnot requesh meeting with the child support ageritye child
Thefiling date is the déctive date of the lienThe efective date supportagency shall review thecords to determine whether the
doesnot change if the lien amount is adjusted up or down withéllegederror is correct and provide a written determination as to
5 years after the date that the lien is first docketed. whether the lien against the payer is in the correct amount.

(7) Lien PRIORITY. The child support lien shall have priority  (5) The child support agency shall provitlee written deter
overall other liens on property except tax and spexsabssment minationin subs.(3) and(4) within 60 days after the datae
liens, purchase money mortgages, construction liemsjron  payer’srequest for a financial record review is received usdbr
mentalliens, liens that are filed or recorded before the chilsl  (2)-
port lien becomes &ctive, and any other lien given priority History: Cr.Registey July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99.
underthe law

(8) RENEWING A LEEN. (a) At the end of the 5 yearfettive DCF 152.08 Seizure of property . (1) FREEZINGFINAN-
period of a lien, the department or a child support agency m&if- ACCOUNTS. (a) The department or a child support agency
renewthe lien if the lien—eligible amount equals or exceeds tHjEaY Not issue a notice of levy unders.854 (5) (b) Stats. unless

the sum of the funds in all of the paj&financial accounts, minus

lien threshold. When a lien is renewed, the dat/oich the lien h
is renewed shall become thdegftive date of the lien, and a newthe$5 levy fee under ¢9.854 (1) (a) Stats., and any early with

five—yearperiod shall commence. drawalpenalty gnder $19.854 (5) (e)Stats., exceeds $500.
Note: Under s49.854 (12) (g)Stats., a child support lien ifestive for a period (b) The notice of levy under ¢9.854 (5) (b) Stats., shall
of five years from the édctive date. instructthe financial institution of the following:

(b) When a lien is renewed, the department or the child support 1, The maximum amount frozen in ancount at the time the
agencyshall send the payer a notice that the lien has beggticeof levy is received may not exceed the amount specified by

renewed. the department or child support agency in the notice.

Note: Upon receiving notice, the payer has the opportunity to request a financial . . .
recordsreview and a court review under$.854 (3) (ag)Stats., or a direetppeal 2. The maX'mu_m amount frozen in ancount’at the time '_[he
for a court review under 49.854 (3) (ar)Stats. levy notice is received may not exceed the payewnership

(9) LIEN PROCEDURES. The department shall develop proceinterest.

duresfor releasing a lien and releasing specific property from ghote: According to $224.40 (3) (¢) Stats. a financial institution is not liable for

l encumberingr surrendering any assets held by the financial institutioesiponse

ien. to instructions from the department or a county child support agency for the purpose
History: Cr.RegisterJuly, 1999, No. 523ef. 8-1-99; corrections in (5) (c) made of enforcing a child support order

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January 2003 No. 5@5rrectionsin (4), : ! "

(5) (c) and (d) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats.,, Register November 2008 No. (c) The department, child support agermyd financial insti

635.

tution shall presume that a paj®rownership interest in an
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accountis an equal pro-rata share of the account based on $49.854 (7m,) Stats., for a determination of the proportion of the
numberof individualswith a recorded ownership interest in thevalue of the property that is attributable to his or her net contribu
account. tion to the property in any county that initiated property seizure.

(2) SEIZURE OF PERSONAL PROPERTYOTHER THAN FINANCIAL (b) When seizing propertghe department or child support
ACCOUNTS. (@) The department or a child support agency may ragencyshall proceed based on the presumption undefBu(z),
seize personal propertyinder s.49.854 (6) Stats., unless the (2) (b), (3) (b), or (4) (c) unless an individual other than a payer
payer’sequity in the properfyminus expected levy feemyceeds with a recorded ownership interest in the propstuests a hear
$500per item total. ing under s49.854 (7m,) Stats., within 20 business days of the

(b) The department and child suppagency shall presume dateof notice that seizure has beeitiated under $49.854 (5)
thata paye's equity in the property is an equal pro-rata share &f): or (7), or49.856 Stats.

i imdivi i ote: According to s49.854 (7m) Stats., if the court determines that a portion
the equity based on the number of individuals with a record%ﬂ\ée property is attributable to the contributions of an individual other than the payer

ownershipinterest in the property with an ownership interest in the propettye courtshall direct the department or

(3) SEIZURE OF REAL PROPERTY. (a) The department or child child support agency to pay the individual, from the net balahtiee account or the
: netproceeds of the sale of the real or personal propgbeyproportion of the gross

supportagencymay not seize real property undeA8.854 (7)  yalue of the account or real or personal property that is attributable to that person’
Stats.,unless both of the following conditions are met: interest. _ o

1. The payes equity in the propertyminus expected levy  Hisory: cr 5?%5;%;“2."ﬁ’gg?é':f“%,ﬂ'b?;lz‘o%%cﬁggg?” in (4) (@) made
fees,exceeds 10% of the propegyfair market value.

2. The lien exceeds $5,000. DCF 152.09 Notice to the payee of enforcementpro -

(b) The department or child support agency shall presbate ceedings. (1) If the child support agency is aware that a payer
apayets equity in the propertis an equal pro-rata share of thdS subject to a protective order witbspect to a payee or child in
equitybased on the number of individuals with a recorded cwnd¥is or her case, the child support agency has reason to biblégve
shipinterest in the property a payeeor child in a payes case may be harmed physically or

(4) INTERCEPT OF LUMP-SUM PENSION PAYMENTS, JupamenTs  Smotionallyby the payer or the payee madenten request to

AND SETTLEMENTS. (a) When initiating the intercept of Iump—sumbe notified of alladministrative enforcement actions, the depart

pensionpayments under 89.852 Stats., the department or childMentor the child support agency shalbvide written notice to the
supportagency shall specify in the notice provided under Qayeewhen an administrative enforcement action has bégn

49.852(1m), Stats., that the amount withhétdm the lump-sum ateda%_ainst ﬂ:.e payer‘l'h[et n?rt]ice to the payee ghall bsw‘;fgégt the
ensionpayment may not exceed the pageswnership interest S2Me UME NOUce IS sent to e payer In accordance
in the Iump-sum pension payment P (2).49.854 (5) ((6) (2 () (2} 49.856 (2)0r49.857 (3) ()
ats.
(b) When initiating the intercept of judgments and settlements . .
unders. 49.856 Stats., thedepartment or child support agencynot(i?:)e(;rfhr?egfigzri??r?et g;;:g%vﬁ:ﬁﬂzg Sgsemr 3reagupzer§tvslieh%aring
shall specify in the notice provided under8.856 (2) Stats., that
the amount withheld from the judgment or settlement paymespders'49'852 (2) (0)49.854 (3) (ag) 2r (ar), (5) (d) 6, (6) (b)

S ; ; .or (7) (b) 1. c, 49.856 (3)(b), or49.857 (3) (a) 50r (am) 5,
may not exceed the paysrownership interest in the judgment o or ( ;
settlemenpayment. Stats.,and the hearing has been scheduled.

i History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99.

(c) The department or child support agesbgll presume that
the payets ownership interest the property is an equal pro-rata DCF 152.10 Thresholds for administrative enforce -
shareof the equity based on the number of individuals with ment actions. (1) LICENSE SUSPENSION. The department or
recordedownership in the property child support agency may initiate license suspension usder

(5) NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS OTHER THAN THE PAYER WiTH A 49.857 Stats.,, if there is a lien against a paged the lien amount
RECORDEDOWNERSHIPINTERESTIN PROPERTY. The departmerdr  in the payels case equals or exceeds 300% of the monthly amount
child support agency shall provide notice related to the seiureduein the court order
propertyto any individual other than the payeith a recorded (2) Account selizure. The department or child support
ownershipinterest in property subject to seizure undei9s354 agencymay initiate araccount seizure under49.854 (5) Stats.,
(5), (6), or(7), or49.856 Stats., as follows: if there is a lien against a payand the lien amount in the paiger

(a) Account seizure. For account seizure under$.854 (5) caseequals or exceeds 300% of tmenthly amount due in the
Stats., notice shaliesent to the mailing address of record at theourtorder or $1,000, whichever is greater
financial institution. (3) REAL AND PERSONALPROPERTYSEIZURE. The department

(b) Personal property seizure. For personal property seizureOr child support agency may initiafgersonal property seizure
unders. 49.854 (6) Stats., notice shall be sent to the mailingnders.49.854 (6) Stats., or regiroperty seizure under49.854
addres®f record at a state agency that titles personal propert%): Stats,, if thers a lien against a payemd the lien amount in

(c) Real property seizre. For real property seizure under S_he payets case equals or exceeds 600% of the monthly amount

49.854 (7) Stats., notice shall be santthe mailing address of due in the court order
recordon the tax bill for the property subject to seizure. (4) INTERCEPTOF LUMP-SUM PENSION PAYMENTS, JUDGMENTS,
(d) Judgment and settlement intercept. For judgmentand AND SETTLEMENTS. The department or child support agency may

settlementintercept under ¢19.856 Stats., notice shall be sentinitiate the intercept of lump-sum pension payments under s.

: e : 852 Stats., or the intercept of judgmeatsd settlements under
usingthe mailing address or addresses of record provided by -
personordered to pay the judgment or settlement. Q%Q.SS(} Stats., when a payer has been placed on the child sup

Note: Pursuant to 19,854 (5) (d)(6) (a)and(e), and(7) (a)and(e), Stats., the POt li€n docket.
departmenbr child support agency is required to provide a notice to any individual (5) DETERMINING THE MONTHLY AMOUNT DUE FOR COURT-

with a recorded ownership interest in a property subject to seizure. Individuals O8DERED PROVISIONS EXPRESSED ONLY AS A PERCENTAGE OF
thanthe payer who have a recorded ownership interest in the property subject to

zure have 2@usinesslays after the date of the notice to request a hearing to proté?ﬁ:OME- F(_)I’ a court-ordered prowsmxpressed onIy as a per
the portionof the property that is attributable to their net contributions to the properentageof income, the monthly amount dskall be calculated

(6) PRESUMPTIONOF PAYER'S OWNERSHIPINTEREST. (@) If an usingthe expected monthly amount due as the fixed amount.
individual other tharthe payer has a recorded ownership interest (a) The expected monthly amount doreans the identified
in property subject to seizure unded8.852 49.854 (5) (6), or monthlyincome of the payenultiplied by the percentage ordered
(7), or49.856 Stats., the individuahay request a hearing undeffor the provision
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(b) To determine a payey identified monthly incomethe (b) Account seizure. Any financial accounts frozen under s.
departmenbr child support agency shall use the best availabd®.854(5) (b), Stats., shall remain frozemd may not be seized.
informationwhich includes, but isot limited to, the income of the (c) Personal property seizure. Personal property that hasen
payerduring the period of the most recent reconciliation, the maséizedunder s49.854 (6) Stats., shall be held by the department
currentincome information reported by the paygeemployer or the sherifand may not be sold.

unders.767.75 (3h) Stats., information provided verbally ior ; ;
writing to the child support agency by the payertax returner solgj.) Real property seizure. Real property may not be seized and

records. 6) S
History: Cr. Registey July, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99;correction in (5) (b) (6) SPENSION OF ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS.
made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2008 No. 635. (&) When a plan has been negotiated between the payer and the

child support agencyr the court has determined that a plan is rea

DCF 152.11 Alternative payment plans. (1) AppLica- SOnableor has ordered plan pursuant to 867.77 (1) Stats., the
BILITY OF ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLANS. When the department or child support agency in the courity which the plan is set shall
achild support agency enforces a lien through seizure of real pr§gspendadministrative enforcement actions as long as the payer
erty or personal propertgeizure of financial accounts, or denialcomplies with the plan.
nonrenewalrestriction, or suspension of licenses, the payer may (b) If a payer makes a full arrearaggebt payment, prior to the
negotiatean alternative payment plan with the child suppogompletionof the administrative enforcement action, the action
agency. shallbe suspended.

(2) NEGOTIATION OF AN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLAN AFTER (7) PROCEEDING WITH  ADMINISTRATIVE ~ ENFORCEMENT
RECEIVING NOTICE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENTACTION. ~ ACTIONS. If the court determines under s(B) (c) that a plan is
(a) The notices issued under$.854 (5) (d)(6) (a) or(7) (a) notreasonable and does rset a plan, or the payer and child-sup
or 49.857 (3) (a)r (am), Stats., shall inform the payer of theportagency are unable to negotiate a plader sub(3), the child
opportunityto negotiate an alternative paymetén, and shall supportagency may continue witthe administrative enforee
notify thepayer of the circumstances under which the payer méyentaction.
requesta court hearing under 49.854 (5) (f) (6) (c), or (7) (c), (8) DISCLOSUREOFINCOMEAND ASSETS. The request to negeti
or 49.857 (3) (acpr (ar), Stats. atea plan shall include an agreement by the payer to provide the
Note: Under ss49.854 (5) (d)(6) (b), and(7) (b), and49.857 (3)a)and(am).  child support agency with a full disclosureinEome and assets
Stats.noticesmust inform the payer of his or her opportunity to request a hearing, silaple. The payer shall provide complete income assets

within 20 business days after the date of the notice. informationto the child support agency within 5 business days of
(b) A payer may submit a writterequest to the child supporttherequest to negotiate a payment plan.

agencyto negotiate an alternative payment plan within 10-busi . .
nessdays after the date of notice unde4®.854 (5) (d)(6) (a), (9) Case-By-casesasis. A child support agency shalegott

or (7) (a) or49.857 (3) (apr (am), Stats. The payer may submitdtea plan with a payer only on cases venued in its county

awritten request for a court hearing on the reasonableness of th€10) TERMSOF AN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLAN. (&) An alter

plan within 20 business days after tdate of notice under s. nativepayment plan may include a lump-sum paymenpeo¥

49.854(5) (d), (6) (a) or(7) (a) or49.857 (3) (apr (am), Stats. odic payments on the arrearage debt, or both, subject to the fol
() If the child support agency and the payer are unable to relffing standards: o _

agreemenbn the terms of a plan, and the payer requested a court 1. The sum of any periodic payment established under the

hearingwithin 20 business days after the date of notice underfdanand any other court-ordered paymens@port, when sub

49.854(5) (d), (6) (a) or (7) (a) or49.857 (3) (apr(am) Stats., tractedfrom the payes gross income, may ntgave the payer

ahearing shall be conducted. If the court determines that the prgiow 100% of the poverty line established und2ruSC 9902

is not reasonable, it mayder a plan by setting payments pursuarg) unless the payer agrees otherwise.

t0s.767.77 (1) Stats., in the amounts and at the times it considers 2. When establishing an alternative payment plancktile

expedient. supportagency shall consider the factors used by the court in
(3) NEGOTIATION OF AN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLAN AFTER determiningwhether theuse of the percentage standard is unfair

COURT DETERMINATION OF MISTAKE OF FACT. If a court determines t0 the child or any of the parties, as specified in610(14),

thata payeowes arrears as a result of a review of alleged mistak@/-511 or 767.89 Stats.

of fact unders.49.854 (5) (f)(6) (c), or(7) (c), or49.857 (3) (ac) (b) In a case in whicthe conditions in pafa) 1.cannot be met,

or (ar), Stats., andhe payer did not attempt to negotiate a plathe child support agency may negotiate a lump—sum payment with

prior to the court reviewthe payer maywithin 10 business days the payer or may elect to suspend administratemforcement

of the court determination, submit a written request to the chigtion.

supportagency to negotiate a plan. (c) Upon agreement by the paygeriodic payments under the
(4) NEGOTIATION OF AN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLANAFTERTHE ~ plan may be made through income withholding in amounts in

RESTRICTION, LIMITATION, SUSPENSIONOR REFUSAL OF A LICENSE. ~ additionto the amount ordered undei767.75 (1) (b) Stats.

Pursuanto s.49.857 (3)d) 1, Stats., a payer may negotiate a plan (11) DEFAULT ON AN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLAN. In the event

with the department or child suppagency to have a licensethatthe payer defaults on the plan by faileitaer to make the full

issuedor renewed after thias been restricted, limited, suspendefdimp—sumpayment within one month of the date thatghgment

or refused. is due, or to pay an amount equal to the amount due in one month
(5) STAYING ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENTACTIONS. Admin-  underthe plan, the child support agency shall notify the payer in

istrative enforcement actions shall btayed by the child support writing that an administrative enforcement action shalhiyge-

agencythat initiated an action while the payer and the agency drentedunless the lien is paid in full.

negotiatinga plan, orif a court review of the reasonableness of (12) RENEGOTIATIONOFAN ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PLAN. After

theplan is requested, until theurt determination has been madethe entry of an alternative payment plan, the plan may be renego

To stay an administrative enforcement action meansottev-  tiated upon the written request of the payer or child support

ing: agencyif the requesting party can show a substantial change in
(a) License suspension and denial. The payer may not be certi circumstances.A substantial change in circumstances includes

fied to state licensing agencies or authorities for denial, ron@ny of the following:

newal, restriction, or suspension of professior@tcupational, (a) A change in the payarincome or assets, including the sale

recreationalpr driver licenses. or purchase of real or personal property
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DCF 152.11 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
(b) A change in the payerearning capacity 1. The financial institution matchingption in s49.853 (3)
(c) Any other factor that the child support agedeyermines Stats.,or the state matching option in49.853 (4) Stats., as the
is relevant. methodfor participating in the financial record matching pro

(13) PAYERS WITH CASESIN MULTIPLE COUNTIES. (&) When gram. . - .
multiple county child support agencies initiate administrative - The media for transmitting déitathe department or receiv
enforcementctions against the same payerdthe payer negoti  '"d data from the department. .y .
ates an alternative payment plan with one of the agencies, the te. The standard format for record matchintdj be based on specifications

) ! dedby the U.S. department of health and human services.
dc_)es_not pre(.:lude any other child Suppo_rt agency from proceeding (b) The financial institution shall sign the agreementratigrn
with its administrative enforcement action.

) h ) ) the agreement to the department withirbB8inesslays of receipt

(b) If a child support agency vyhlch has a lien against propeiy the agreement.
of apayer negotiates an alternative payment plan with the payer ) when a financial institution returns to the department an
theagency mayeceive proceeds from the sale of the payesal  5greementhat has met the conditions in pé), the department

or personal property under the lien including, bat limited to,  gha|sign the agreement and provide the financial institutii
proceeddrom administrative enforcement actions takerothyer 5 copy of the agreement.

child support agencies. ) . ol et -
) > o In order for a financial institution to change the conditions
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1999, No. 523eff. 8-1-99; correction in (10) (a) 2. e .
madeunder s. 13.93 (2n{p) 7., Stats Register January 2003 No. 5@srrections ~ SPECifiedin par (a), it shall contact the departmentesst 60 days

in (2) (c), (6) (&) and (10) (a) 2. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats, Register  prior to the beginning of the next quarterly record match.

November 2008 No. 635. Note: The department and financial institutions are subject todhidentiality
provisionsin s.49.853 (3) (cand(4) (c)and(d), Stats.
DCF 152.12 Agreements with financial  institutions. (2) REIMBURSEMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE FINANCIAL

(1) PROCESSFOR ENTERING INTO AGREEMENTS WITH FINANCIAL ~ RECORDMATCHING PROGRAM. In accordance with $19.853 (2)
INSTITUTIONS. (a) The department shall enter into agreemeng$ats. the department shakkimburse a financial institution $250
with financial institutions to operate a financial record matchin@er quarter for participating in the financiacord matching pro
programusing an automated data exchange to the extent feasiijl@min accordance with 49.853 (3)or (4), Stats., and the terms
to identify the accountsf delinquent payers. In the agreemen®f the agreement under sit).

thefinancial institution shall agree to providigormation on the Note: The reimbursemert ihancial institutions for participaling in the financial
accountsmaintained athe institution in a standard format pre [feoramatching progrants $125. Section9 853 (2) Stats., was amende

scribedby the department, and shall indicate all of the following: History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1999, No. 523ef. 8-1-99.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each

. page is the date the chapter was last published.
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